Trustees of the California State University

Resolutions

January 22-23, 2019
California State University
Office of the Chancellor
401 Golden Shore, Long Beach, CA 90802

COMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONAL ADVANCEMENT

Naming of Milton A. Gordon Hall – California State University, Fullerton (RIA 01-19-01)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that University Hall at California State University, Fullerton be named as the Milton A. Gordon Hall.

Naming of the Ronald H. Silverman Fine Arts Gallery – California State University, Los Angeles (RIA 01-19-02)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the Fine Arts Gallery at California State University, Los Angeles be named as the Ronald H. Silverman Fine Arts Gallery.

Annual Report on Donor Support for 2017-2018 (RIA 01-19-03)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the Annual Report on Donor Support for 2017-2018 be adopted for submission to the California Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the California Department of Finance.

COMMITTEE ON CAMPUS PLANNING, BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo—Science and Agriculture Teaching and Research Complex (RCPBG 01-19-01)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

- 1. The Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration been adopted pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act and State CEQA Guidelines. The California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo Science and Agriculture Teaching and Research Complex is consistent with the Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration and that the effects of the project were fully analyzed in the Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration.
- 2. The schematic plans for the California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo Science and Agriculture Teaching and Research Complex are approved at a project cost of \$125,000,000 at CCCI 6840.

JOINT COMMITTEES ON FINANCE AND CAMPUS PLANNING, BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

Final Approval of a Public-Private Partnership Student Housing Development Project at California State University, Sacramento (RFIN/CPBG 01-19-01)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

- 1. The Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration has been prepared to address any potential significant environmental impacts and mitigation measures associated with approval of the California State University, Sacramento South Campus Student Housing project and all discretionary actions related thereto, as identified in the Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration.
- 2. The Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act and State CEQA Guidelines.
- 3. The Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration is adopted pursuant to the requirements of Section 21081.6 of the Public Resources Code and Section 15074 of the State CEQA Guidelines which require the Board of Trustees to make findings prior to the approval of a project.
- 4. The Board of Trustees finds that the mitigated project as approved will not have a significant impact on the environment, will be constructed with the recommended mitigation measures as adopted in the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program and will benefit the California State University.
- 5. The development of the student housing project through a public-private partnership, on the campus of California State University, Sacramento as described in Agenda Item 2 of the January 22-23, 2019 meeting of the Joint Committees on Finance and Campus Planning, Buildings and Grounds is approved, and that the chancellor, the executive vice chancellor and chief financial officer, and their designees are authorized to execute the agreements necessary to complete the transaction.
- 6. The chancellor or his designee is requested under Delegation of Authority granted by the Board of Trustees to file the Notice of Determination for the project.

- 7. The California State University, Sacramento South Campus Student Housing project is consistent with the Campus Master Plan approved in May 2015.
- 8. The project will benefit the California State University.
- 9. The 2018-2019 Capital Outlay Program is amended to include \$163,911,000 for preliminary plans, working drawings, construction, and equipment for the California State University, Sacramento South Campus Student Housing project.
- 10. The schematic plans for the California State University, Sacramento South Campus Student Housing project are approved at a project cost of \$163,911,000 at CCCI 6840.

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

2019-2020 Lottery Budget and Report (RFIN 01-19-01)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the 2019-2020 lottery budget totaling \$52.8 million be approved for implementation by the chancellor, with the authorization to make transfers between components of the lottery budget and to adjust expenditures in accordance with receipt of lottery funds; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the chancellor is hereby granted authority to adjust the 2019-2020 lottery budget approved by the Board of Trustees to the extent that receipts are greater or less than budgeted revenue to respond to opportunities or exigencies; and be it further

RESOLVED, that a report of the 2019-2020 lottery budget receipts and expenditures be made to the Board of Trustees.

COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

Statement of State Legislative Principles for 2019-2020 (RGR 01-19-01)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the Statement of Legislative Principles for 2019-2020 be adopted; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the chancellor is authorized to take positions on pending legislation on behalf of the California State University system; but prior to taking or changing such positions on legislative matters, the chancellor shall consult, when practical, with the chair and vice chair of the Committee on Governmental Relations; and be it further

RESOLVED, that any unresolved positions on a legislative proposal will be decided by the chancellor in consultation with the chair of the board; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the chancellor shall keep the Board of Trustees regularly informed of the positions taken and of such other matters affecting governmental relations as deemed necessary and desirable.

Sponsored State Legislative Program for 2019 (RGR 01-19-02)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the state legislative proposals described in this item are adopted as part of the 2019 Board of Trustees' Legislative Program.

Federal Agenda for 2019-2020 (RGR 01-19-03)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the Federal Agenda for 2019-2020 be adopted.